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CLP - FRM Review

		Craven Local Plan - North Yorkshire County Council - Flood Risk Management - Review of Locations



		Site Ref		Location		Current Flood Risk                                    (Based on Flood Risk Maps, information of which was provided by the Environment Agency)		Any recorded incidents of flooding by NYCC?		Has the location been the subject of a Section 19 Investigation report?		Further Comments

		Draft Policy SP5 : Strategy for Skipton - Tier 1

		SK013		Land east of Aldersley Avenue and south of Moorview Way, Skipton		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water flood risk along Jenny Beck which runs through the proposed site		There has been two reported incidents of internal property flooding off Short Bank Road, associated with the 2015 flood event		N

		SK015		Cefn Glas, Shortbank Road, Skipton		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water flood risk along Shortbank Road		There has been one reported incident of flooding at the proposed site, associated with the 2015 flood events. 		N

		SK044		Former allotments and garages, Broughton Road, Skipton		Flood Zone 2 and 3, medium and high risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low surface water flood risk 		There have been reports of flooding along Broughton Road and Ings Lane		N

		SK058		Whitakers Chocolate Factory Site, Skipton		Flood Zone 3, a high risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water risk on the proposed site. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK060		Business premises and land, west of Firth Street, Skipton		High flood risk associated with the Leeds and Liverpool Canal, low surface water flood risk		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK061		East of canal, west of Sharpaw Avenue, Skipton		High flood risk from rivers and sea - Flood Zones 2 and 3. Low-High Surface water flood risk 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK081, SK082, SK108		Land north of Gargrave Road and west of Park Wood Drive and Stirtonber , Skipton		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low risk of surface water flood risk.		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK087		Land to north of A6131 and south of A65, Skipton		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low surface water flood risk 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK088		Hawbank Fields north of Otley Road and south of A6131, Skipton		Areas of High Flood Risk, Flood Zone 2, 3 and high surface water risk in places. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK089 & SK090		Land to the north of Airedale Avenue & Elsey Croft and east of railway line, Skipton		Medium flood risk associated with Skiboden Beck, low-medium risk of surface water flood risk across the site		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK094		Land bounded by Carleton Road, railway line and A629, Skipton		High flood risk from rivers and sea - Flood Zones 2 and 3. Low-High Surface water flood risk 		NYCC in its capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority has received 4 reported incidents of flooding off Keighley road, north of snaygill industrial estate		N

		SK101		East of Keighley Road and south of Cawder Lane, Skipton		Flood Zone 1 and 3 - Low to High risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Areas of high surface water flood risk 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK114 & SK124		Land to east of North Parade & Cawder Road garage site, Horse Close, Skipton		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low risk of surface water flood risk.		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		SK139		East and west of Cavendish Street, Skipton		Flood Zone 3, a high risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water risk on the proposed site. 		NYCC in its capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority has received 5 reported incidents of internal property flooding at this location. 		N		This site lies with Flood Zone 3, a High risk of surface water flooding. Increases in impermeable areas can reduce the functional floodplain of rivers and increase flood risk for existing properties. We ask that measures are taken to reduce risk to property in this location. 

		SK140		Skipton Station Areas A, and B, Carleton New Road, Sandylands Business Centre, Skipton		Sandylands Business Centre, Skipton has a high risk of flooding from Rivers and Sea (Flood Zone 3) and low-high risk of surface water flooding		NYCC in its capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority has received a report of flooding at this location. 		N		It is possible that parts of this site lie within an IDB and therefore development should ensure communication with the IDB and meet all requirements necessary

		SK049		Land east of Skipton bypass, Skipton		Unknown Location and cannot comment				N

		SK113		Land south of Skipton Auction Mart, Skipton		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low-High risk of surface water flood risk.		No reports of flooding at the location however 3 reported incidents of flooding south of the location 		N

		SK135		Skipton Rock Quarry, Skipton		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low risk of surface water flood risk.		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		Draft Policy SP6 : Strategy for Settle - Tier 2

		SG021, SG066, SG080		Land to the north-west and south-west of Penny Green, Settle		Flood Zone 1 at the proposed site location, a low risk of flooding. Low-High risk of surface water flooding at the location. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed locations.		N

		SG025		Land to the south of Ingfield Lane, Settle		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water risk at the proposed site		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed locations.		N

		SG027, SG068		Land to the south of Brockhole View and west of Brockhole Lane, Settle		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. No surface water risk at the proposed site.		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed locations.		N

		SG035		F H Ellis Garage, Settle		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water flood risk associated with Duke Street Settle		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed locations.		N

		SG079		NYCC Depot, Kirkgate, Settle		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water flood risk associated with Kirkgate road, Settle		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed locations.		N

		LA004		Land to the north of Town Head Way, Settle		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low-High surface water risk at the proposed site		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed locations.		N

		SG060		Land to north of Barrel Sykes, Settle		Flood Zone 1 at the proposed site location, a low risk of flooding.  Low-Medium surface water flood risk		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed locations.		N

		SG064		Northern part of Sowarth Industrial Estate, Settle		Flood Zone 1 at the proposed site location, a low risk of flooding. Low risk of surface water flooding		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed locations.		N

		Draft Policy SP7 : Strategy for Bentham - Tier 2

		HB011		Primary school, east of Robin Lane, west of Lowcroft, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. No risk of surface water flood risk.		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		HB023		North of Low Bentham Road, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High risk of surface water flooding across the location		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		HB024		North of Lakeber Drive, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. No risk of surface water flood risk.		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		HB025		East of Butts Lane, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface water flooding		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		HB026		North of Springfield Crescent and east of Butts Lane, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface water flooding		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		HB036		Land to the East of Robin Lane, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface water flooding		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		BB038		Land south of Low Bentham Road, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High risk of surface water flooding across the location		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		HB044		Land to west of Goodenber Road, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface water flooding		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		HB052		Land to north west of Bank Head Farm and south of Ghyllhead Farm, High Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface water flooding		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		LB012		Wenning View, Low Bentham Road, Low Bentham		Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. No risk of surface water flood risk.		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		Draft Policy SP8 : Strategy for Glusburn/Crosshills - Tier 3

		SC085		Land at Malsis, Glusburn		There are areas within the site that lie within Flood Zone 2 and 3. Low-High surface water risk can be found on site. 		North Yorkshire County Council  has received reports of internal property flooding with Glusburn and Cross Hills due to the topography of the land and limited capacity within the becks and drainage systems. Recorded incidents are located on and off Colne Road, and the Old Corn Mill, both just east of the site location		Y(see below)		North Yorkshire County Council has recently received an increased number of concerns from local residents with regards to the current condition of Glusburn Beck and the risk of blockages within the watercourse. NYCC's flood risk management team have been working closely with the local residents and landowners at this site to address the current condition of the beck, in which the development intends to discharge into. It must be noted that Glusburn Beck has limited capacity to deal with additional flows and has overtopped its banks to flood properties, sports facilities and public open spaces.

		SC037(a)		Land at Ashfield Farm, Skipton Road, Crosshills		Flood zone 2, a medium risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Dispersed medium risk of surface water flooding across the site. 		North Yorkshire County Council has received no reports of flooding at the proposed site. NYCC has received reports of internal property flooding south of the site along the A6068 and B6265, Mill Street and Hargreaves street. 		Y(see below)

		Draft Policy SP9 : Strategy for Ingleton - Tier 3

		IN006		CDC car park, Backgate, Ingleton		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from Rivers and Sea. No-Low risk of surface water flooding 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N		North Yorkshire County Council, in its capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority has only recently received an increased number of concerns from local residents with regards to the capacity of the systems to cope with surface water discharge. NYCC's flood risk management team have been working closely with local residents, Craven District Council and the local highway office to understand where restrictions within the drainage systems may be. Additional flows from developments must take into account the limited capacity in this area.

		IN010		Caravan Park, north of River Greta, Ingleton		Flood Zone 2 and 3 associated with the River Greta. High to low surface water flood risk across the site		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		IN028		Between Ingleborough Park Drive and Low Demesne, Ingleton.		High surface water flood risk, 1 in 30 risk across site. Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea		There have been reports of internal property flooding at Ingleborough Park Drive and surface water flooding along Main Street and New Village, Ingleton. Jenkin Beck is a small watercourse which has been altered to take an unnatural course such as a 90 degree angle at the south end of New Village. As LLFA, we have recently been made aware of limited capacity with the current system and it may not be able to cope with significant increases in flow.		N

		IN029		East of New Village and south of Low Demense, Ingleton.		High surface water risk, 1 in 30 risk across site. Flood Zone 2 and 3, a medium to high risk of flooding from rivers and sea. 				N

		IN049		Former playing fields, Ingleton Middle School, Ingleton.		There are areas within the site that lie within Flood Zone 2 and 3. High surface water risk can be found on site. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		IN022 and IN035		Land adjacent to southern edge of industrial estate, off New Road and west of Tatterthorn Lane		Flood Zone 2 and 3, high flood risk from rivers and sea. Low surface water flood risk. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		Draft Policy SP10 : Strategy for Gargrave - Tier 3

		GA004		Neville House, Neville Crescent, Gargrave		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water risk at the proposed site. 		There has been one reported incident of flooding at the proposed site, associated with the 2015 flood events. 		N

		GA009		Land off Eshton Road, north of Canal, Gargrave		High surface water flood risk along Eshton Road and Chew Lane. Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location however NYCC have received four reports of internal property flooding within Gargrave associated with the 2015 flood event. 		N

		GA031		Land to the west of Walton Close, Gargrave		Flood Zone 1, low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low surface water flood risk on the proposed site. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location.		N		Land north of Marton Road is with Flood Zone 2 and 3, a medium to high risk of flooding due to proximity to the River Aire.  

		Draft Policy SP11 : Strategy for Tier 4A and 4B villages with basic services and bisected villages with basic services

		BU012		Richard Thornton’s CE Primary School, Burton in Lonsdale		Flood Zone 1, low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low surface water flood risk on the proposed site. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location. 		N

		BR016		Land to west of Gilders, Langholme Skipton Road, Low Bradley.		Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. Low surface water risk at the proposed site location. Medium surface water risk along Skipton Road, west of Gilders		North Yorkshire County Council  has received reports of internal property flooding with Low Bradley due to the topography of the land and limited capacity within the becks and drainage systems. 		Y(see below)

		SG014		Land at Lord’s Close, Giggleswick		Lord's Close and west of Lord's Close has a High Risk of Surface water flooding and land east of Lord's Close lies within Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. 		There has been no reported incidents of flooding at the proposed location.		N

		CN006		Station Works, north of Cononley Lane, Cononley		Flood Zone 3, a high risk of flooding from rivers and sea. High surface water risk on the proposed site. 		North Yorkshire County Council  has received reports of internal property flooding north of Cononley lane and along crosshills road. Internal property flooding was associated with the 2015 flood event. 		Y(see below)

		Section 19 Reports



		As a result of the Boxing Day 2015 flood events, North Yorkshire County Council undertook a Section 19 Investigation report in South Craven. Six communities in South Craven have been identified as being most affected by the Boxing Day Event, resulting in the internal flooding of 74 properties in Low Bradley, Cononley, Kildwick, Cross Hills, Glusburn, and Sutton-in-Craven. All these communities have a history of flooding although mechanisms and sources may have differed in the past. Development within these areas should take into account the level of risk associated with the location and ensure measures are in place to mitigate the risk of flooding from multiple sources. 































Site Ref Location
Current Flood Risk                                    

(Based on Flood Risk Maps, information of which 
was provided by the Environment Agency)

Any recorded incidents of flooding by NYCC?

Has the location 
been the subject 
of a Section 19 
Investigation 

report?

Further Comments

Draft Policy SP5 : Strategy for Skipton - Tier 1

SK013 Land east of Aldersley Avenue and south of Moorview Way, 
Skipton

Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water flood risk 
along Jenny Beck which runs through the 
proposed site

There has been two reported incidents of internal 
property flooding off Short Bank Road, associated with 
the 2015 flood event N

SK015 Cefn Glas, Shortbank Road, Skipton
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water flood risk 
along Shortbank Road

There has been one reported incident of flooding at 
the proposed site, associated with the 2015 flood 
events. 

N

SK044 Former allotments and garages, Broughton Road, Skipton
Flood Zone 2 and 3, medium and high risk of 
flooding from rivers and sea. Low surface 
water flood risk 

There have been reports of flooding along Broughton 
Road and Ings Lane N

SK058 Whitakers Chocolate Factory Site, Skipton
Flood Zone 3, a high risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water risk on the 
proposed site. 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

SK060 Business premises and land, west of Firth Street, Skipton High flood risk associated with the Leeds and 
Liverpool Canal, low surface water flood risk

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

SK061 East of canal, west of Sharpaw Avenue, Skipton
High flood risk from rivers and sea - Flood 
Zones 2 and 3. Low-High Surface water flood 
risk 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

SK081, SK082, 
SK108

Land north of Gargrave Road and west of Park Wood Drive and 
Stirtonber , Skipton

Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low risk of surface water 

 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

SK087 Land to north of A6131 and south of A65, Skipton Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low surface water flood risk 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. 

N

SK088 Hawbank Fields north of Otley Road and south of A6131, Skipton Areas of High Flood Risk, Flood Zone 2, 3 
and high surface water risk in places. 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. 

N

SK089 & SK090 Land to the north of Airedale Avenue & Elsey Croft and east of 
railway line, Skipton

Medium flood risk associated with Skiboden 
Beck, low-medium risk of surface water flood 
risk across the site

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

SK094 Land bounded by Carleton Road, railway line and A629, Skipton
High flood risk from rivers and sea - Flood 
Zones 2 and 3. Low-High Surface water flood 
risk 

NYCC in its capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority 
has received 4 reported incidents of flooding off 
Keighley road, north of snaygill industrial estate

N

SK101 East of Keighley Road and south of Cawder Lane, Skipton
Flood Zone 1 and 3 - Low to High risk of 
flooding from rivers and sea. Areas of high 
surface water flood risk 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

SK114 & SK124 Land to east of North Parade & Cawder Road garage site, Horse 
Close, Skipton

Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low risk of surface water 
flood risk.

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

SK139 East and west of Cavendish Street, Skipton
Flood Zone 3, a high risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water risk on the 
proposed site. 

NYCC in its capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority 
has received 5 reported incidents of internal property 
flooding at this location. 

N
This site lies with Flood Zone 3, a High risk of surface water flooding. Increases in impermeable areas can 
reduce the functional floodplain of rivers and increase flood risk for existing properties. We ask that 
measures are taken to reduce risk to property in this location. 

SK140 Skipton Station Areas A, and B, Carleton New Road, Sandylands 
Business Centre, Skipton

Sandylands Business Centre, Skipton has a 
high risk of flooding from Rivers and Sea 
(Flood Zone 3) and low-high risk of surface 
water flooding

NYCC in its capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority 
has received a report of flooding at this location. N

It is possible that parts of this site lie within an IDB and therefore development should ensure 
communication with the IDB and meet all requirements necessary

SK049 Land east of Skipton bypass, Skipton Unknown Location and cannot comment N

SK113 Land south of Skipton Auction Mart, Skipton
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low-High risk of surface water 
flood risk.

No reports of flooding at the location however 3 
reported incidents of flooding south of the location N

SK135 Skipton Rock Quarry, Skipton
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low risk of surface water 
flood risk.

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

Draft Policy SP6 : Strategy for Settle - Tier 2

SG021, SG066, 
SG080 Land to the north-west and south-west of Penny Green, Settle

Flood Zone 1 at the proposed site location, a 
low risk of flooding. Low-High risk of surface 
water flooding at the location. There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 

the proposed locations.
N

SG025 Land to the south of Ingfield Lane, Settle

Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water risk at the 
proposed site

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed locations.

N
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SG027, SG068 Land to the south of Brockhole View and west of Brockhole Lane, 
Settle

Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. No surface water risk at the 
proposed site.

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed locations.

N

SG035 F H Ellis Garage, Settle
Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water flood risk 
associated with Duke Street Settle

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed locations.

N

SG079 NYCC Depot, Kirkgate, Settle
Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water flood risk 
associated with Kirkgate road, Settle

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed locations.

N

LA004 Land to the north of Town Head Way, Settle

Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low-High surface water risk at 
the proposed site

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed locations.

N

SG060 Land to north of Barrel Sykes, Settle

Flood Zone 1 at the proposed site location, a 
low risk of flooding.  Low-Medium surface 
water flood risk There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 

the proposed locations.
N

SG064 Northern part of Sowarth Industrial Estate, Settle

Flood Zone 1 at the proposed site location, a 
low risk of flooding. Low risk of surface water 
flooding

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed locations.

N

Draft Policy SP7 : Strategy for Bentham - Tier 2

HB011 Primary school, east of Robin Lane, west of Lowcroft, High 
Bentham

Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. No risk of surface water flood 
risk.

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

HB023 North of Low Bentham Road, High Bentham
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High risk of surface water 
flooding across the location

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

HB024 North of Lakeber Drive, High Bentham
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. No risk of surface water flood 
risk.

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

HB025 East of Butts Lane, High Bentham
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface 
water flooding

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

HB026 North of Springfield Crescent and east of Butts Lane, High 
Bentham

Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface 
water flooding

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

HB036 Land to the East of Robin Lane, High Bentham
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface 
water flooding

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

BB038 Land south of Low Bentham Road, High Bentham
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High risk of surface water 
flooding across the location

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

HB044 Land to west of Goodenber Road, High Bentham
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface 
water flooding

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

HB052 Land to north west of Bank Head Farm and south of Ghyllhead 
Farm, High Bentham

Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low - High risk of surface 
water flooding

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

LB012 Wenning View, Low Bentham Road, Low Bentham
Flood Zone 1 - A low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. No risk of surface water flood 
risk.

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

Draft Policy SP8 : Strategy for Glusburn/Crosshills - Tier 3

SC085 Land at Malsis, Glusburn

There are areas within the site that lie within 
Flood Zone 2 and 3. Low-High surface water 
risk can be found on site. 

North Yorkshire County Council  has received reports 
of internal property flooding with Glusburn and Cross 
Hills due to the topography of the land and limited 
capacity within the becks and drainage systems. 
Recorded incidents are located on and off Colne 
Road, and the Old Corn Mill, both just east of the site 
location

Y(see below)

North Yorkshire County Council has recently received an increased number of concerns from local 
residents with regards to the current condition of Glusburn Beck and the risk of blockages within the 
watercourse. NYCC's flood risk management team have been working closely with the local residents and 
landowners at this site to address the current condition of the beck, in which the development intends to 
discharge into. It must be noted that Glusburn Beck has limited capacity to deal with additional flows and 
has overtopped its banks to flood properties, sports facilities and public open spaces.

SC037(a) Land at Ashfield Farm, Skipton Road, Crosshills

Flood zone 2, a medium risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Dispersed medium risk of 
surface water flooding across the site. 

North Yorkshire County Council has received no 
reports of flooding at the proposed site. NYCC has 
received reports of internal property flooding south of 
the site along the A6068 and B6265, Mill Street and 
Hargreaves street. 

Y(see below)

Draft Policy SP9 : Strategy for Ingleton - Tier 3



IN006 CDC car park, Backgate, Ingleton

Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
Rivers and Sea. No-Low risk of surface water 
flooding 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

IN010 Caravan Park, north of River Greta, Ingleton
Flood Zone 2 and 3 associated with the River 
Greta. High to low surface water flood risk 
across the site

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

IN028 Between Ingleborough Park Drive and Low Demesne, Ingleton.

High surface water flood risk, 1 in 30 risk 
across site. Flood Zone 1, a low risk of 
flooding from rivers and sea

N

IN029 East of New Village and south of Low Demense, Ingleton.

High surface water risk, 1 in 30 risk across 
site. Flood Zone 2 and 3, a medium to high 
risk of flooding from rivers and sea. N

IN049 Former playing fields, Ingleton Middle School, Ingleton.
There are areas within the site that lie within 
Flood Zone 2 and 3. High surface water risk 
can be found on site. 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

IN022 and IN035 Land adjacent to southern edge of industrial estate, off New 
Road and west of Tatterthorn Lane

Flood Zone 2 and 3, high flood risk from 
rivers and sea. Low surface water flood risk. 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

Draft Policy SP10 : Strategy for Gargrave - Tier 3

GA004 Neville House, Neville Crescent, Gargrave
Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water risk at the 
proposed site. 

There has been one reported incident of flooding at 
the proposed site, associated with the 2015 flood 
events. 

N

GA009 Land off Eshton Road, north of Canal, Gargrave

High surface water flood risk along Eshton 
Road and Chew Lane. Flood Zone 1, a low 
risk of flooding from rivers and sea. 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location however NYCC have received 
four reports of internal property flooding within 
Gargrave associated with the 2015 flood event. 

N

GA031 Land to the west of Walton Close, Gargrave
Flood Zone 1, low risk of flooding from rivers 
and sea. Low surface water flood risk on the 
proposed site. 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

Land north of Marton Road is with Flood Zone 2 and 3, a medium to high risk of flooding due to proximity to 
the River Aire.  
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BU012 Richard Thornton’s CE Primary School, Burton in Lonsdale
Flood Zone 1, low risk of flooding from rivers 
and sea. Low surface water flood risk on the 
proposed site. 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

BR016 Land to west of Gilders, Langholme Skipton Road, Low Bradley.

Flood Zone 1, a low risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. Low surface water risk at the 
proposed site location. Medium surface water 
risk along Skipton Road, west of Gilders

North Yorkshire County Council  has received reports 
of internal property flooding with Low Bradley due to 
the topography of the land and limited capacity within 
the becks and drainage systems. 

Y(see below)

SG014 Land at Lord’s Close, Giggleswick

Lord's Close and west of Lord's Close has a 
High Risk of Surface water flooding and land 
east of Lord's Close lies within Flood Zone 1, 
a low risk of flooding from rivers and sea. 

There has been no reported incidents of flooding at 
the proposed location. N

CN006 Station Works, north of Cononley Lane, Cononley

Flood Zone 3, a high risk of flooding from 
rivers and sea. High surface water risk on the 
proposed site. 

North Yorkshire County Council  has received reports 
of internal property flooding north of Cononley lane 
and along crosshills road. Internal property flooding 
was associated with the 2015 flood event. 

Y(see below)

Section 19 Reports

As a result of the Boxing Day 2015 flood events, North Yorkshire County Council undertook a Section 19 Investigation report in 
South Craven. Six communities in South Craven have been identified as being most affected by the Boxing Day Event, resulting 
in the internal flooding of 74 properties in Low Bradley, Cononley, Kildwick, Cross Hills, Glusburn, and Sutton-in-Craven. All these 
communities have a history of flooding although mechanisms and sources may have differed in the past. Development within 
these areas should take into account the level of risk associated with the location and ensure measures are in place to mitigate 
the risk of flooding from multiple sources. 

North Yorkshire County Council, in its capacity as Lead Local Flood Authority has only recently received an 
increased number of concerns from local residents with regards to the capacity of the systems to cope with 

surface water discharge. NYCC's flood risk management team have been working closely with local 
residents, Craven District Council and the local highway office to understand where restrictions within the 
drainage systems may be. Additional flows from developments must take into account the limited capacity 

in this area.

There have been reports of internal property flooding 
at Ingleborough Park Drive and surface water flooding 
along Main Street and New Village, Ingleton. Jenkin 
Beck is a small watercourse which has been altered to 
take an unnatural course such as a 90 degree angle at 
the south end of New Village. As LLFA, we have 
recently been made aware of limited capacity with the 
current system and it may not be able to cope with 
significant increases in flow.




